Agreement and the maturity date of the entire issue of $1,725,000 principal amount of the Secured 12% Notes was
extended until December 31, 2011.  As part of the Extension Agreement, we have agreed to take prompt steps to seek
to reduce our outstanding indebtedness to the Noteholders by permitting the Noteholders to convert the 12% Secured
Notes into shares of our common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 per share, which will require us to obtain
stockholder approval to, among other things, effect a reverse stock split of our common shares.

37

Edgar Filing: MANHATTAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

65

In addition, we agreed to change the terms of the warrants issued with the Secured 12% Notes by adding full ratchet,
antidilution rights once we have obtained stockholder approval to increase the number of our authorized common
shares.  If the Secured 12% Notes convert into common stock at a conversion price of $0.01 the antidilution rights of
the warrants issued with Secured 12% Notes, the warrants issued with the Convertible 12% Note and the warrants
issued in the 2010 Equity Pipe transaction will be triggered causing significant potential dilution to our current
stockholders.  The following table illustrates the potential dilution:

As of March 15, 2011

Conversion of
Secured 12%

Notes After Conversion
Shares % Shares (1) Shares %

Shares outstanding:
Before conversion 129,793,289 45.66 % 129,793,289 8.78 %
Conversion of Secured 12% Notes 231,826,600 231,826,600 15.67 %
Total outstanding 129,793,289 231,826,600 361,619,889
Shares issuable:
Options 11,574,936 4.07 % 11,574,936 0.78 %
Warrants:
With antidilution rights:
Issued with Secured 12% Notes 57,500,115 20.23 % 460,000,920 517,501,035 34.99 %
Other 72,411,248 25.47 % 503,037,467 575,448,715 38.90 %
Without antidilution rights 12,989,189 4.57 % 12,989,189 0.88 %
Total issuable 154,475,488 963,038,387 1,117,513,875
Total outstanding and issuable 284,268,777 100.00 % 1,194,864,987 1,479,133,764 100.00 %

(1)  Share conversion assumes conversion of principal and interest on May 31, 2011, the date on which we project the
conversion will occur.

In connection with the private placement, we, the placement agent and the investors entered into a registration rights
agreement.  Pursuant to the registration rights agreement, we agreed to file a registration statement to register the
resale of the shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants issued to the investors in the private
placement, within 20 days of the final closing date and to cause the registration statement to be declared effective

[…]

the requisite holders of the 12% senior secured notes whereby the holders of the Notes (the “Noteholders”) agreed to
forbear the exercise of their rights under the Notes and waive the default thereof until December 31, 2011.  The
Company issued a total of $1,725,000 principal amount of the Notes in 2008 and 2009.  $1,035,000 of the Notes
matured on November 19, 2010, $280,000 of the Notes matured on December 22, 2010 and $410,000 of the Notes
matured on February 3, 2011.

As part of the Extension Agreement, the Company has agreed to take prompt steps to seek to reduce its outstanding
indebtedness by permitting the Noteholders to convert the Notes into shares of the Company's common stock at a
conversion price of $0.01 per share, which will require the Company to obtain stockholder approval to, among other
things, increase the number of its authorized common stock.  If the Secured 12% Notes convert into common stock at
a conversion price of $0.01 the antidilution rights of the warrants issued with Secured 12% Notes, the warrants issued
with the Convertible 12% Note and the warrants issued in the 2010 Equity Pipe transaction will be triggered causing
significant potential dilution to our current stockholders.  The following table illustrates the potential dilution:

As of March 15, 2011

Conversion of
Secured 12%

Notes After Conversion
Shares % Shares (1) Shares %

Shares outstanding:
Before conversion 129,793,289 45.66 % 129,793,289 8.78 %
Conversion of
Secured 12% Notes 231,826,600 231,826,600 15.67 %
Total outstanding 129,793,289 231,826,600 361,619,889
Shares issuable:
Options 11,574,936 4.07 % 11,574,936 0.78 %
Warrants:
With antidilution
rights:
Issued with Secured
12% Notes 57,500,115 20.23 % 460,000,920 517,501,035 34.99 %
Other 72,411,248 25.47 % 503,037,467 575,448,715 38.90 %
Without
antidilution rights 12,989,189 4.57 % 12,989,189 0.88 %
Total issuable 154,475,488 963,038,387 1,117,513,875
Total outstanding
and issuable 284,268,777 100.00 % 1,194,864,987 1,479,133,764 100.00 %

(1)  Share conversion assumes conversion of principal and interest on May 31, 2011, the date on which we project the
conversion will occur.

Amendment of ICON Note Payable
On March 1, 2011 Ariston entered into an amended and restated convertible promissory note (the “Amended Note”)
with ICON Clinical Research Limited.  The principal terms of the Amended Note are that monthly payments of

Edgar Filing: MANHATTAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form 10-K

156

principal and interest will be waived for the thirteen month period ended December 31, 2011 (the “Waiver Period”) in
exchange for a single payment of $100,000 on March 31, 2011, an increase in the interest on the Amended Note from